
Page 1 of 1 
 

E L E C T R I C I T Y    G E N E R A T I N G    A U T H O R I T Y    O F    T H A I L A N D 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE NO. 3 

INVITATION TO BID NO. RSP1-RX-02 

SUPPLY OF 15 MVAr 115 kV SHUNT REACTOR 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION AND 

RENOVATION PROJECT PHASE 1 : SUBSTATION 
    

 

 The attached Supplemental Notice shall be considered as part of Bidding 
Documents No. RSP1-RX-02 

 As acknowledgement of receipt that all additions, deletions and revisions contained 
in this Supplemental Notice are incorporated into the above Bidding Documents, Bidder is 
requested to sign and return this acknowledgement via email address : 
procurement.tse@egat.co.th within three (3) days from the date of the announcement of this 
Supplemental Notice on http://www4.egat.co.th/fprocurement/biddingeng/ . 

 The original acknowledgement which is manually signed in ink by a person or 
persons duly authorized shall be included in the proposal to be submitted on the bid 
opening date.  
 

ELECTRICITY GENERATING AUTHORITY OF THAILAND 
 
 

July 11, 2019 

 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 

 This undersigned Bidder hereby certifies that the additions, deletions and 
revisions set forth in this Supplemental Notice to Invitation to Bid No. RSP1-RX-02 are 
incorporated as part of the above Bidding Documents and will be fully included in any bid 
which he may submit. 

      Signed       

      Title       

      Company      

      Date       



tl~fl.-tl1fl. FM-PM06 

ELECTRICITY GENERATING AUTHORITY OF THAILAND 

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE NO. 3 

INVITATION TO BID NO. RSP1-RX-02 

SUPPLY OF 15 MV AR 115 kV SHUNT REACTOR 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION 
AND RENOVATION PROJECT PHASE 1 : SUBSTATION 

The following supplemental information is hereby given for the above 
described Invitation : 

Section G: Ratings and Features 

- Replace Ratings and Features No. RX7000 Rev.O with the revised one with 
Rev.1 attached. 

Section J : Drawings 

- Add the attached Drawing No. TT/SRT-FD-SR-7-01 Sheet 01101 Rev.2 to this 
section. 

Bid submitted must be in accordance with this Notice. Receipt of this Notice 
shall be acknowledged by the Bidder on the proposal included in the Bidding Documents 
in the space provided on page C3, Article C-7 Supplemental Notices. 

ELECTRICITY GENERATING 
AUTHORITY OF THAILAND 

--- __ l.!!ly ____ ----- --~-~------------ ----, ___ fQ.l 9. __________________ _ 

Page 1 of 1 FM-PM06 Rev.O 24/10/2557 



Shunt Reactor 
Specification No. 383 

Ratings and Features 

RF No. RX7000 

a. Type I Type of Cooling 

b. Class 

c. Rated Frequency 

d. Nominal System Voltage 

Designed : 'J ~ 'l.J'b C"1 

Verified : ...,("~ 

e. Max. Continuous System Voltage 

f. Rated Capacity (3-Phase at Rated Voltage) 

g. Winding Voltage Rating 
- Rated Voltage {High Voltage) 
- Rated Voltage (Neutral) 
- BIL (High Voltage) 
- BIL (Neutral) 
- Switching Surge {High Voltage) 

h. Bushing Voltage Rating 
- Rated Voltage (High Voltage) 
- Rated Voltage (Neutral) 
- BIL (High Voltage) 
- BIL (Neutral) 
- Switching Surge, Wet {High Voltage) 

i. Bushing Creepage Distance 
- High Voltage 
- Neutral 

j. Connection 

Substation Electrical 
Equipment Engineering Department 

Validated: .Vtfr,.r I Revision 1 j Page 1/l 

Approved: 4...-f Dated: tJ t-1 b"t 

3-phase, Oil Filled, Outdoor 

ONAN 

50 

115 

121 

15 

115 
22 
550 
150 

115 
22 
550 
150 

~ 3,025 
~ 600 

Ground Wye 

Hz 

kV 

kV 

MVAr 

kV 
kV 
kV 
kV 
kV 

kV 
kV 
kV 
kV 
kV 

mm 
m.m 

k. Audible Noise Level (Internal noise only without $ 70 dB( A) 
external accessories such as sound panels, sound enclosure, 
dampers, sound absorbers etc.) 

1. Temperature Class of Winding Insulation 

m. Winding Temperature Rise (Continuous at 
1 05% Rated Voltage and Rated Frequency) 
- Average I Hottest Spot 

- G2 (Rev. I)-

120 

5; 60 I $ 75 

RSPl-RX-02 





g W-L-~S-0.:1-HIS/lli'ON ·~MOl n 0.63 

1 

3.17 

1 

0.63 n 
r CRUSHED ROCK 0.30m THK. ~ 

N 
0 .. 

"' 0 

"' "' 0 

:;; 
0 

1--

:;; 
0 

1---

:;; 
d 

f--

:;; 
0 

~ 
0 

"' 0 

.---
"' N 
0 

It= 

~-~ 

--!--:-----~-~+~~ 
~ \ 1 

0 

~ 
w 
a. 
'3 
(f) 

~ 

~ II '''j,_;rr 

-+--C-1 "~r:f ·- t-~t:::. ' -; -I- ~_j J • r, 

~![fJ-~l~U 

0.15 0.70 0.15 

1.00 

1.01 

I I 

.1. •• ~ .:. 

r;· 

/..--~-...... 

I \ 
I I 

~-/ 

I 
/ 

/..---"'-.. 

I \ 
I I 
\ I 

/ 
~-/ 

SLOPE 1:200 

""' 7 

fT 

I I 

' ' 

/--~ .......... 

I \ 
I \ 
I I 

' / ~-/ 

E])C.G.OF SHUNT REACTOR 

/---, 
I \ 
I I 
I I 

/ 
~-/ 

r· 

L ~ l .1. : • 

~ 

)-::,-;;::if•· ------ - -----r:T:-;-;T-i'~j 

I,::~E~= :~:, :~::Er~:1 iII' ' ; ! I ' • I' I ,·:··"·-·-; ··j·;·l··; SLOPE 1:200 ) ~rr·+rr+-,-·· 

i~fill~~:f:; ;==i:~~:~~ 

0.50 _[ 1.00 I 1.00 _) 0.50 

0.01 3.00 0.011 

5.02 

FOUNDATION PLAN 
SCALt. 1:15 

3.00 

0.15 

.1 0.90 0.01 0101 

r CRUSHED ROCK~~-30m THK. li 15-DB20 SEALING JOINT 0.01 x 0.02m \ 

- g+0.
2
S -· [ IO~D~20 NON-EXTRUDING JOINT FILLER 0.01m THK.\ \ 

• ~- I 

0.151 

olb, ;]6 0.50 
l 

0.50 

0.15_1_ 0.70 

1.00 

I 0.1511 
1 2.00 

5.02 

0 
0 
~ 

w 
a. 
'3 
(f) 

~ 

¢1 

I 
I 

07J 

1.0d 

T 

~ 
1.01 

0.90 

~ -· l alit d i 1111111111111 j 11111111111111111111 i 111111111 i 11111111111111 u lr· ._ •. ~ i 
1-RB9 L "' I~ • 

2-DB12 GALVANIZED ;j I GALVANIZED 
STEEL GRATING , STEEL GRATING I 

31 2-DB12 ~~-1 I• 

~ ~ I• 
0 

~ 
~ 

H-~ 

H-~ 

~J -.--.-.--.--.---- F,~~@02.0 
rl-£~89_@o_z~----
\!) 

- ._ _ _____!_. 

LEAN CONCRETE 0.05m THK. 

COMPACTED SAND 0.10m THK. 

1-

- --- --.-- ------ -- I• I• 
--.- --.---.- --.- -.--. 

II o.m j w j o.m I I 
0.15 4.72 0.15 

5.02 

~+0.25 rr-· CRUSHED ROCK 0.30m.THK. 

DB12 @0.20---J-t:: 
RB9 @0.20-----(1!..-! 

DB12 @0.2Q-. 

I. ·I 
I 

SECTION(B -(B 
SCALt. 1:15 

L GALVANIZED 
STEEL GRATING 

CORNER ANGLE 

I·· 
I • 

I 

--BLACK STEEL PIPE o0.50m (SPIRAL-SEAM) 
(TIS427-2531) 

1· • i 
Rl.'V-1.10 I I I df - r. +---- sz-1.15 

L_ ·~---"--- ·-

--

"' "' SUB FINISH GRADE o 
v_±o.oo" . _ ~ _ 

'2 -1.00 

X 

"' ::> 

8 

"' :5C __ 'V-1.J5 -- - ___<=:!__ 
: LEAN CONCRETE 0.05m THK. 

COMPACTED SAND 0.1 Om THK. 

---f- BLJ\CK STEEL PIPE o0.50m (SPIRAL-SEAM) 
(TI~427-2531) 

r0 
SECTION@ D 

0.15 

g 

~ 
0 

.-----

:;; 
d 

0.70 SCALE : 1:15 

GALVANIZED STEEL PLATE 

_ "~· L;_ -/- 50 x 4.5 mm 

' 4 ~0 ~~~~~~~~~~i~~· ~~' 

* 
GALVANIZED TWIST CROSS BAR 6x6mm @0. 10m 

GALVANIZED TWIST CROSS BAR 
, 1 , , : 6 x 6 mm @0.1 0 

! i: 1 : ·I· j: s!$ , GALVANIZED STEEL PLATE GALVANIZED STEEL PLATE 

, j ! l ~ I i j \- GALVANIZED STEEL PLATE 50 x 4 ·5 mm 50 x 4.5 mm @0.04 1 

L- t_ ~' ~ '- · 50x4.5mm@0.041 
SECTION@-@ 

1 l$ 0.76 1 

STEEL GRATING DETAIL 
SCAL~ 1:10 

~1 
~+------;.:1 ~»9--

.tlliES 
SCALE 1:15 

1. ALL OIMENSIONS ARE IN METERS, EXCEPT OTHERWISE SHOWN. 
2. ALL OIMENSIONS OF REINFORCEMENT ARE CENTER TO CENTER OF BARS. 
3. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM YlELD STRENGTH OF 2,4001<g/cm2 

FOR PLAIN BAR AND 4,000kg/cm
2 

FOR DEFORMED BAR. 
4. PLAIN BARS SHALL BE TERMINATED IN STANDARD HOOKS. 
5. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 210kg/cm2 

AT 28 DAYS BY o0.15X0.30m CYlJNDER TEST. 
6. COARSE AGGREGATE FOR CONCRETE SHALL BE ~3/ 4" MAXIMUM SIZE. 
7. ALL CONCRETE COVERINGS SHALL BE Scm, EXCEPT OTHERWISE SHOWN. 
B. CHAMFER ALL EXPOSED EDGES 2cm, EXCEPT OTHERWISE SHOWN. 
9. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL COATING OF BLACK STEEL PIPE SHALL CONFORMED TO AWWA 205 AND AWWA 217 RESPECTIVE 

10. STEEL COVER SHALL BE HOT-OIP GALVANIZED AS SPECIFlED IN ASTM A-123 AFTER FABRICATION. 
11. WI':UD ELECTRODES SHALL BE OF GRADE E60XX AND SHALL SATISFY THE PROVISIONS OF ANSI/AWS D1.1/D1.1M, 2000 

STRUCTURAL \I£UDING COOE-STEEL. 
12. BACKFILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 65:1 OF STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY ON EACH LAYER (15cm) 
13. ALLOWABLE PILE CAPACITY (S.F. = 2.50) SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 20\ons/pile 
14. ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY FOR OIL PIT (S.F. = 2.50) SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3.0tJ'ns/m 

BEFERENCE DflAWINGS 
SURAT TliANI SUBSTATION 

1. BASE OF 15 MVA SHUNT REACTOR ............................................... OWG.NO.M-35061 99 
2. BASE OF 4 MVA SHUNT REACTOR........................ .. .................. OWG.NO.MPH51161 

0. 70 ..ill!?J 
3. SHIPPING DIMENSIONS .................................................................. DWG.NO"M-3507200 
4. o0.35m. AND o0.50m. CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE PILE& ...................... OWG.NO.SD-PL-0-02 01/01 R.2 

CORNER ANGLE DETAIL 
SCALt 1:10 

1.00 5. FOUNDATION GENERAL LAYOUT... .. ........ DWG.NO.TT/SRT-C-3 R"1 

ELECTRICITY GENERATING AUTHORITY OF THAILAND 
W W iOHD __ -- - PRO.£l:TENGI€!R ---rO'A1E11/05/61 SECTION A- """"' ....... ""' - ---·I -- SURAT THANI SUBSTATION 

SCALE 1 : 15 IOGNEI) PRO.ECT WANAGER I SCALE~ SHOtt~ OE~11Ctl rJ' CUALED DRA'MMG J I I •s BUILT I - -· 115kV SHUNT RE:ACTOR FOUNO.\TlON (SR701) 2 11/05/61 ,.. - DRAWN 10. lh: As-8 u I LT 1 22/06/59 CORRECT AS PER EGAT'S COMMENT RSP1-192/10 """'""""'~.. ~ ~~~-~ ""' ......... '"" "-""'· COIIRACI NO. W100319-224M RSP1-S 04 I O'Ml. NO. ~ 
0 

lB/09/58 FIRSTSUBUITFORAPPROVAL - a£a<m -~· _ ~ ~ON~~:~o::~a:z~PAI<-KRED, .DINO. RSP1-12-S01 \TI/SRT-FO-SR-7-01 \Q112J 
t«l. DAlE ~ REF. ~ HHe

1 

CAOFlLE: TT-8RT-FD-SR-Hl1 R02(M-8UILT,18-e-11).dWg 
T-Construc!lor!Co.ll::l 

PL.OTDATE: ~11:38AN 




